### Freedom of Information Act 2000

Foster Care Allowance



Ref No: FOI-2324-053954

We are seeking to understand the way in which your foster carers are being paid in your service. The department which would know this information would be within social services in your fostering team.

The information we require is:

1. For your mainstream foster carer population (general/unconnected carers) the basic weekly allowances paid for 2023/24 per age bracket for all age bands. NOT including any fee/reward element for foster carers.

### Response:

Following a search of our paper and electronic records, I have established that the information you requested is not currently held by Southampton City Council.

This is because we will not know the 2023/24 allowances until the council has agreed them for the new financial year.

2. Please detail any other allowances paid for children living in mainstream foster care in addition to their weekly allowance, for example religious festival, holiday, birthday, other. Please detail the amount paid and the frequency foster carers can receive these.

#### Response

I can confirm the Council holds the requested information. Please find the requested information **below**:

Summer holiday allowance: 2x weekly maintenance allowance
Birthday allowance: 1 x weekly maintenance allowance
Christmas or other religious festival allowance: 1 x weekly maintenance allowance

3. Please detail any additional allowances or fees paid to for children with additional support needs or disabilities.

#### Response:

I can confirm the Council holds the requested information. Please find the requested information **below**:

Solo Placement

- 4. Your current fee/reward structure for mainstream foster carers (NB this is different to allowances for the child). Please include:
  - i) Details of the levels/bands for carers and how much you pay per week at each level/band.
  - ii) The number of mainstream foster carers on each level/band, including those that receive no fee on top of the child's allowance.

### Response:

I can confirm the Council holds the requested information. Please find the requested information **below**:

i)

Level 1 Household Fee £35.34
Level 2 Household Fee £70.69

Level 1 Placement Fee £78.52
Level 2 Placement Fee £157.04
Level 3 Placement Fee £396.95

ii)

#### 2022/23:

Mainstream - 52 Level 1 - 8 Level 2 - 72 Level 3/Solo - 2

5. For your kinship foster carer population (connected carers) the basic weekly allowances paid for 2023/24 per age bracket for all age bands. NOT including any fee/reward element for foster carers.

## Response:

Following a search of our paper and electronic records, I have established that the information you requested is not currently held by Southampton City Council.

This is because we will not know the 2023/24 allowances until the council has agreed them for the new financial year.

6. Please detail any other allowances paid for children living in kinship foster care in addition to their weekly allowance, for example religious festival, holiday, birthday, other. Please detail the amount paid and the frequency foster carers can receive these.

## Response:

I can confirm the Council holds the requested information. Please find the requested information **below**:

Summer holiday allowance: 2x weekly maintenance allowance

Birthday allowance: 1 x weekly maintenance allowance

Christmas or other religious festival allowance: 1 x weekly maintenance allowance

- 7. Your current fee/reward structure for kinship foster carers (NB this is different to allowances for the child). Please include:
  - i) Details of the levels/bands for carers and how much you pay per week at each level/band.
  - ii) The number of kinship foster carers on each level/band, including those that receive no fee on top of the child's allowance.

## Response:

I can confirm the Council holds the requested information. Please find the requested information **below**:

i) current fee/reward structure

Level 1 Household Fee £35.34 Level 2 Household Fee £70.69

Level 1 Placement Fee £78.52 Level 2 Placement Fee £157.04

ii)

Mainstream - 33 Level 1 - 8

Level 2 - 1

Level 3 / Solo - 0

8. Your 2023-24 weekly allowances for former foster carers looking after young people in 18+ Staying Put arrangements, broken down by year 1, year 2, and year 3 if necessary.

## Response:

Following a search of our paper and electronic records, I have established that the information you requested is not currently held by Southampton City Council.

This is because we will not know the 2023/24 allowances until the council has agreed them for the new financial year.

9. Your 2023-24 weekly fee payments for former foster carers looking after young people in 18+ Staying Put arrangements, broken down by year 1, year 2, and year 3 if necessary.

### Response:

Following a search of our paper and electronic records, I have established that the information you requested is not currently held by Southampton City Council.

This is because we will not know the 2023/24 allowances until the council has agreed them for the new financial year.

# Statement regarding disclosure of personal information

Personal information is exempt from disclosure under s.40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 unless one of the conditions set out in the General Data Protection Regulation is met. The Section, which is an absolute exemption by virtue of Section 40(3)(a)(i), states that the information is exempt if disclosure would breach any of the data protection principles. This means that that the Council is under no duty to consider whether disclosure should nonetheless be made in the public interest.

With regard to it employees, the Council will generally redact the names and contact details of Council officers when providing responses to requests, although there may be instances where it is deemed there is public interest in disclosure of these details (the names of Council employees of Chief officer grade will generally be released). This is in accordance with the Council's policy on Processing Requests under FOI and EIR (copy available on request)."

Please note that the Council cannot guarantee the accuracy of information supplied.

The information contained in this response is released under an Open Government Licence, which permits you to:

- Copy, publish, distribute and transmit the information
- Adapt the information
- Exploit the information commercially and non-commercially for example, by combining it with other information, or by including it in your own product or application

Where you do any of the above, however, you must acknowledge Southampton City Council as the source of the information in your product or application, and, where possible, provide a link to the Open Government Licence, where you can also find further information about its terms and conditions:

### http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/

All other material supplied to you (including, layout, presentation, text, logos, icons, and photos) is copyright © Southampton City Council (date documents produced), unless otherwise stated.

This license does not cover third party rights Southampton City Council is not authorised to license, or other intellectual property rights including; patents, trademarks, and design rights.

Please note that a copy of this response and other Council responses may be included in the Council's disclosure log which is available on the Council's website:

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/council-data/freedom-of-information/FOI-search.aspx

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

Service Director – Legal and Business Services Southampton City Council Civic Centre SOUTHAMPTON SO14 7LT

Email: legal@southampton.gov.uk

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision.

The Information commissioner can be contacted by using the details available at <a href="https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/">https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/</a> or by post at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow, SK9 5AF